included in the carrying amount of the raw materials. It is anticipated that the raw materials will be converted into inventory
and sold within 12 months after purchase, at which time the amount deferred in equity will be reclassified to the income
statement.

VITACRESS LIMITED
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 - continued

61

31. Financial instruments - continued

31.4 Market risk - interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through Group entities borrowing and lending funds at floating interest rates.

31.4.1 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/-
0.5% (2019: +/- 0.5%).  These changes are considered reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions.  The calculations are based on change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial
instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates.  It assumes the amount of the
liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.  All other variables are held
constant.

Group + 0.5%  -0.5%
 2020  2019  2020  2019
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000

Income statement (i) 121  138  (121)  (138)

(i)  This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings. Derivative
instruments designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges are measured at fair value. Refer to the note 31.3.

31.5 Credit risk management

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is mainly associated with receivable accounts arising from operational activities. Credit
risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a loss for the Group.

The management of this risk seeks to guarantee an effective collection of its receivables without impact on the Group’s